
 

 

 
Agenda for Council 

Wednesday, 9th April, 2025, 6.00 pm 
 

 To: All elected Members of the Council; Honorary Aldermen 

 
Venue: Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton 

 
Contact: Andrew Melhuish, Democratic Services Manager; 

email andrew.melhuish@eastdevon.gov.uk 01395 517541 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
Issued Monday, 31 March 2025 

 
This meeting is being recorded for subsequent publication on the Council’s website and will 

be streamed live to the East Devon District Council YouTube channel 
 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 

 
Meeting of the Council of the District of East Devon on 

Wednesday, 9th April, 2025 at 6.00 pm 

 
You are called upon to attend the above meeting to be held in the Council Chamber, 

Blackdown House, Honiton. It is proposed that the matters set out on the agenda below will 

be considered at the meeting and resolution or resolutions passed as the Council considers 
expedient. 

 

Yours faithfully 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Tracy Hendren 

Chief Executive 

 
 

 
 

1   Apologies   

 

2   Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 

declarations of interest 
 

East Devon District Council 

Blackdown House 

Border Road 
Heathpark Industrial Estate 

Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/


3   Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 4 - 22) 

 Minutes of the Council meeting held on 26 February 2025 and the Extraordinary 
Council meeting held on 19 March 2025. 
 

4   Public speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online 

 

5   Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 
 

6   Announcements from the Chair of Council and Leader of Council   

 

7   Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the Press) have 
been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt 

with in this way, but if confidential minutes from Cabinet and/or the Council’s 
Committees are being discussed, Officers may recommend consideration in the 

private part of the meeting. 
 

8   To answer questions asked by Members of the Council pursuant to 
Procedure Rules No. 9.2 and 9.5   

 

9   Reports from the Cabinet and the Council's Committees and questions on 
those reports  (Pages 23 - 59) 

 

10   Discretionary Planning Fees Review  (Pages 60 - 86) 

 

11   Strata Business Plan 2025/2026  (Pages 87 - 161) 

 

12   Coach & Tourism in East Devon  (Pages 162 - 173) 

 

13   Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 - Exclusion of Press 

and Public   

 To consider passing a resolution having been duly proposed and seconded under 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 to exclude the press and public 
from the meeting, on the basis that if they were present during the business to be 

transacted there would be a likelihood of disclosure of exempt information, within 
the meaning of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 

  
Reason: Para 3 Schedule 12A Information relating to the finance or business 
affairs of any particular person 

 

14   Placemaking in Exmouth Town & Seafront Group  (Pages 174 - 180) 

 

15   Seaton Coast Protection Scheme  (Pages 181 - 189) 

 

page 2

https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/public-speaking/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, any members of the 

public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed but 

it would be helpful if you 
[...]
genda Item 22 – Motion on Notice – Highways 
Councillors Jess Bailey, Ian Chubb, Marcus Hartnell and Stuart Hughes declared an ORI 

as they were elected members of Devon County Council.  
 

66    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the Council meeting held on 4 December 2024 and the Extraordinary 

meeting held on 9 January 2025 were confirmed as a correct record.  
 

67    Public speaking  

 

No members of the public had registered to speak.  

 
68    Matters of urgency  

 

None.  

 
69    Announcements from the Chairman and Leader  

 

The Chair invited councillors to join in congratulating Councillor Paul Hayward who had 
been recognised nationally by the LGA Independent Group’s Clarence Barrett Award. 

 
 

70    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

The Chair confirmed that there would be 1 item of business which was dealt with at 
agenda item 26. 
 

71    To answer questions asked by Members of the Council pursuant to 

Procedure Rules No. 9.2 and 9.5  

Public Document Pack

page 1page 4

Agenda Item 3



Council 26 February 2025 
 

 

The following Questions on Notice had been received and the responses given are set 

out as follows: 
Question Question 

from 

Question  Response  

1 Cllr Peter 

Faithfull 

How many of our 

annual affordable 
homes are made 

available to buy each 
year for the last 5 
years? 

PFH Sustainable Homes & 

Communities 
A written response would be provided.  

2 Cllr Brian 

Bailey 

Does the cabinet 

member agree that 
playing sports is 
important to keeping 

people off all ages fit 
and healthy. Does 

the cabinet member 
agree that this 
Council should do all 

they can to ensure 
that facilities are 

affordable?  

Portfolio Holder Culture, Leisure, Sport 

and Tourism 
Yes, this question neatly captures the 
vision set out within our Leisure 

Strategy that  
 

Our role is essential in facilitating and 
enabling provision of good quality, 
accessible, and inclusive leisure for 

both reside
[...]
ic  

 
RESOLVED: 

That Council agree that the press and public be excluded from the meeting on the basis 

that if they were present during the business to be conducted there would be a likelihood 
of disclosure of exempt information defined as exempt in accordance with Paragraph 3 

(information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person) in 
accordance with Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 

 
89    Recycling & Waste Future Services model business case (2026 

contract replacement)  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Coast, Country and Environment presented a report on the 
recycling and waste future service model business case. 

 
Councillor Geoff Jung proposed the recommendation which was seconded by Councillor 
Paul Arnott and having been put to the vote was unanimously carried.  

 
RESOLVED: 

That Council: 
1. Support the preferred option as set out in the exempt report.  
2. agree that an implementation and mobilisation budget is made available as set out 

in the exempt report.  
3. endorses the role of the Portfolio Holder Team in providing oversight of the 

development and implementation of the proposals in line with an approved 
Implementation Plan.   

page 15page 18



Council 26 February 2025 
 

4. As a priority receives a further report setting out the Full Business Case for the 
proposals set out in the exempt report.    

 
 
 

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 
 

P Arnott 
A Bailey 
B Bailey 

J Bailey 
I Barlow 

K Blakey 
K Bloxham 
V Bonetta 

C Brown 
J Brown 

A Bruce 
C Burhop 
M Chapman 

I Chubb 
B Collins 

R Collins 
 

O Davey 
T Dumper 
P Faithfull 

P Fernley 
S Gazzard 

D Haggerty 
A Hall 
M Hall 

M Hartnell 
S Hawkins 

P Hayward 
J Heath 
N Hookway 

S Hughes 
S Jackson 

R Jefferies 
 

V Johns 
G Jung 
D Ledger 

Y Levine 
J Loudoun 

M Martin 
C Nicholas 
J O'Leary 

T Olive 
H Parr 

H Riddell 
M Rixson 
E Rylance 

A Toye 
S Westerman 

J Whibley 
 

 

Officers in atte
[...]
rried by a majority show of hands. 
 
RESOLVED 

That Council approve that the Chief Executive be given delegated authority, in 
consultation with the Council Leader, to submit an Interim Plan based on the proposals 

set out in this report in response to the Minister of State for Local Government and 
English Devolution’s letter dated 5th February 2025 by the deadline of 21st March 2025. 

 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

 

P Arnott 

A Bailey 
B Bailey 
I Barlow 

K Blakey 
K Bloxham 

A Bruce 
C Burhop 
M Chapman 

B Collins 
R Collins 
O Davey 

T Dumper 
 

P Faithfull 

P Fernley 
C Fitzgerald 
S Gazzard 

M Goodman 
D Haggerty 

M Hartnell 
P Hayward 
N Hookway 

B Ingham 
S Jackson 
R Jefferies 

D Ledger 
 

J Loudoun 

D Mackinder 
M Martin 
C Nicholas 

T Olive 
H Parr 

M Rixson 
E Rylance 
A Toye 

S Westerman 
J Whibley 
D Wilson 

E Wragg 
 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Tracy Hendren, Chief Executive 

Andrew Melhuish, Democratic Services Manager 
Catrin Stark, Director of Housing and Health 

Melanie Wellman, Director of Governance (Monitoring Officer) 

page 2page 21



Council 19 March 2025 
 

Andrew Wood, Director of Place 
 
Councillor apologies: 

J Bailey 
C Brown 

J Brown 
I Chubb 

A Hall 
M Hall 
S Hawkins 

M Howe 
S Hughes 

V Johns 
G Jung 
Y Levine 

J O'Leary 
S Richards 

H Riddell 
 
 

 
 

 
Chair   Date:  

 

page 3page 22



Report to: Council 

 

Date of Meeting 9 April 2025 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Reports from the Cabinet and the Council's Committees and questions on those reports  

Report summary: 

To receive and note the minutes from the Cabinet and the Council’s Committees and receive any 
questions on those minutes from meetings between 17 February 2025 and 31 March 2025.  

Recommendations from Cabinet and the Council’s Committees are set out as separate agenda 
items and contained in the agenda pack. 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

To note the minutes from Cabinet and the Council’s Committees and the responses to any 
questions raised. 

 

Reason for recommendation: 

In accordance with the Councils Constitution.  

 

Officer: Andrew Melhuish (Corporate Lead Democratic and Scrutiny) – 

andrew.melhuish@eastdevon.gov.uk 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☒ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☒ Coast, Country and Environment 

☒ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☒ Communications and Democracy 

☒ Economy 

☒ Finance and Assets 

☒ Strategic Planning 

☒ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☒ Culture, Leisure, Sport and Tourism 

 

 
 

Report in full 

The minutes from the following meetings are included: 
page 23

Agenda Item 9



Cabinet – 17 February and 5 March 2025  

Placemaking Exmouth Town & Seafront Group – 18 March 2025 

Overview Committee – 20 March 2025 

Asset Management Forum – 3 March 2025 

Poverty Working Panel – 24 February 2025  

Planning Committee 25 March 2025 

Audit & Governance Committee – 20 February and 20 March 2025 

 

 

Financial implications: 

 None. 

Legal implications: 

 None.  

 

page 24



EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held at Council Chamber, Blackdown 

House, Honiton on 17 February 2025 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.50 pm 
 

148    Declarations of interest  

 

There were none given. 
 

149    Public speaking  

 

There were no members of the public wishing to speak. 
 

150    Matters of urgency  

 

None. 

 
151    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There was one item officers recommended should be dealt with in this way recorded at 
Minute 153. 

 
152    Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of 

Press and Public  

 

RESOLVED: 
 

That under Section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public
[...]
t framework to recover reasonable fees with the 
council’s costs associated with BNG. 

 
168    Discretionary Planning Fees Review  

 

The report explained the reasons for reviewing and increasing discretionary planning 
fees, focusing on enhancing service delivery, covering rising operational costs, and 

ensuring the sustainability of the Planning Service. The fee review aimed to enhance the 
Planning Service's capacity, efficiency, and sustainability. Aligning fees with operational 

costs and regional benchmarks ensured competitiveness and met  
community needs.  

page 32



Cabinet 5 March 2025 
 

 
RECOMMENDED to Council;  

that the revised schedule of fees for discretionary planning fees be adopted. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet; 

Endorses the schedule of discretionary planning fees being reviewed on an annual basis 
as part of the wider review of fees and charges in principle.  

 
REASON: 

The recommendation to revise discretionary planning fees and the level of service 

offered was driven by several key factors, including the need to enhance service 
delivery, cover rising operational costs, and ensure the sustainability of the Planning 

Service. 
 

169    Council Plan delivery plan update  

 

The report provided with an overview of the progress made on the Council Plan delivery 

plan up to the end of the third quarter of 2024/25. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet;  

Receive the progress report of the delivery plan and note the progress of the actions to 
date. 

 
REASON: 

To ensure that the objectives from the Council Plan were being actioned and delivered 
appropriately. 
 

170    Strata Business Plan 2025/2026  

 

The report set out the Strata Joint Executive recommendation to EDDC arising from their 
consideration of a report on the Strata Business Plan for 2025/2026 at their meeting on 
28 January 2025. 

 
RECOMMENDED to Council; 

That the Strata Business Plan for 2025/2026 be approved. 
 
REASON: 

The business plan for 2025/26 was a vital framework, guiding both financial allocations 
and strategic initiatives essential to achieving the council’s objectives which align with 

those set out by East Devon, Exeter City and Teignbridge Councils in their ambitious 
plans detailed in their digital strategies which formed the bedrock of the 2024/25 plan. 
 

171    Clyst Honiton Neighbourhood Plan ('the Plan') to be formally 'made'  

 

The Clyst Honiton Neighbourhood Plan had successfully passed referendum and must 
be formally ‘made’ (adopted) by EDDC in order to form part of the development plan. 

 
RESOLVED that Cabinet; 

1. Agree that the Clyst Honiton Neighbourhood Plan be ‘made’. 
2. Note that once made the Plan will carry full weight in the planning decision making 

process as part of the statutory development plan for this Neighbourhood Plan Area (the 
majority of the parish of Clyst Honiton). 

page 33



Cabinet 5 March 2025 
 

3. Congratulate Clyst Honiton Parish Council and their Neighbourhood Plan Steering Group 
on this culmination of their hard work in developing the Plan. 

 
REASON: 

The Plan received a majority ‘yes’ vote in the neighbourhood area referendum, as 

required by the Regulations, and there was no substantive reason not to make the Plan. 
In addition, to recognise the significant work over several years by Clyst Honiton Parish 

Council and dedicated volunteers to prepare the Plan. 
 

172    Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of 

Press and Public  

 

RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
 

That under Section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public (including 
the press) be excluded from the meeting as exempt information, of the description set 
out on the agenda, is likely to be disclosed and on balance the public interest is in 

discussing this item in private session (Part B). 
 

173    Minutes of Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group held 

on 10 February 2025  

 

Members noted the Minutes and amended recommendations of the 
[...]
vement had been deemed necessary for 
public use and enjoyment. 

 Neat and tidy spaces could be death to wildlife, and some wildness was necessary.  The 
Council could be bolder in its approach given that it had declared a wildlife emergency, 
and it was argued that residents needed to revise their ideas of what public spaces 
needed to look like. 

page 46



Overview Committee 20 February 2025 
 

 Communications were important, to inform people of the reasons for the wildlife 
improvement and rewilding work and to help to identify the challenges and how to solve 
them.  The Horticultural Technical Officer outlined intentions to make signage more 
accessible and less wordy and summarised a 3-stage consultation process involving 
StreetScene staff, councillors, town and parish clerks and residents, results from which 
would inform the second and third year communications plan.   

 It was suggested to involve local wildlife groups in stages of consultation, given that they 
often worked closely with towns and parishes. 

 
RECOMMENDED to Cabinet 

To adopt the Wildlife Improvement Policy as an official EDDC policy. 

 
 

23    Coach Tourism in East Devon  

 

The Economic Development Manager introduced this report which outlined the work of 
the Coach Tourism Task and Finish Forum (TAFF) set up in April 2024, which aimed to 
explore opportunities around coach tourism development in East Devon and help 

increase coach passenger visitors to the district.  The report detailed the achievements 
of the TAFF to date, and its recommendation for the Overview Committee to consider. 

 
Discussion and clarification included the following points: 

 Of the Coach Friendly audits carried out to date by the Confederation of Passenger 
Transport (CPT) in Honiton, Sidmouth and Exmouth, coach parking facilities had been 
deemed to be sufficient. 

 Coach tourism involved a lot of stakeholders and was quite a complex operation but 
coaches were a traditional form of travel,
[...]
Date of Meeting 5 March 2025 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release:  N/A 

 

Discretionary Planning Fees Review 

Report summary: 

Introduction 

The report explains the reasons for reviewing and increasing discretionary planning fees, focusing 

on enhancing service delivery, covering rising operational costs, and ensuring the sustainability of 
the Planning Service. 

Background 

 Legal Framework: The Local Government Act 2003 allows councils to charge for 

discretionary services, including pre-application planning advice, based on cost recovery 
principles. 

 Current Practice: East Devon District Council (EDDC) has been charging for pre-

application services for years, but fees have not increased since 2017. 
 Need for Review: Statutory planning application fee income dropped significantly in 

2024, necessitating a review to maximise cost recovery and service alignment with 
customer needs. 

Actions Taken 

 Benchmarking: Compared fees and services with neighbouring authorities. 
 Cost Calculation: Used officer pay rates and historical data to calculate average costs. 
 Service Expansion: Introduced new pre-application services, including for householder 

applications, and proposed a fee for returned applications to cover administrative costs. 

Conclusion 

The fee review aims to enhance the Planning Service's capacity, efficiency, and sustainability. 

Aligning fees with operational costs and regional benchmarks ensures competitiveness and meets 
community needs.  

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendations: 

That Cabinet; 

Recommends to Council that the revised schedule of fees for discretionary planning fees be 

adopted 

page 61



  PAPER A 

 
Endorses the schedule of discretionary planning fees being reviewed on an annual basis as part of 
the wider review of fees and charges 

 

 

Reason for recom
[...]
d are appended to this report for 
reference. 

 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That the Strata Business Plan for 2025/2026 is approved. 

Reason for recommendation: 

The business plan for 2025/26 is a vital framework, guiding both financial allocations and strategic 

initiatives essential to achieving our objectives which align with those set out by East Devon, 
Exeter City and Teignbridge Councils in their ambitious plans detailed in their digital strategies 
which formed the bedrock of the 2024/25 plan. 

 

Officer: Andrew Melhuish, Democratic Services Manager (andrew.melhuish@eastdevon.gov.uk ) 

 

page 87

Agenda Item 11

mailto:andrew.melhuish@eastdevon.gov.uk


  PAPER A 

 

Report to: Cabinet 

 

Date of Meeting 5 March 2025 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Strata Business Plan 2025/2026 

Report summary: 

This report sets out the Strata Joint Executive recommendation to EDDC Council arising from their 
consideration of a report on the Strata Business Plan for 2025/2026 at their meeting on 28 

January 2025. 

Note: The relevant report considered by the Strata Joint Executive Committee are appended to 
this report including the Strata Business Plan for 2025/2026 and Cabinet are invited to recommend 

full Council to approve the Strata Business Plan for 2025/2026. 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That the Strata Business Plan for 2025/2026 is recommended to be approved by full Council.  

Reason for recommendation: 

The business plan for 2025/26 is a vital framework, guiding both financial allocations and strategic 
initiatives essential to achieving our objectives which align with those set out by East Devon, 
Exeter City and Teignbridge Councils in their ambitious plans detailed in their digital strategies 

which formed the bedrock of the 2024/25 plan.  

 

Officer: Andrew Melhuish, Corporate Lead Democratic Services & Scrutiny  

(andrew.melhuish@eastdevon.gov.uk ) 

 

 

page 88

mailto:andrew.melhuish@eastdevon.gov.uk


Page 1 of 69 

 

 

 

 

Business Plan 2025/2026 
Author: 

Strata Management Team 

Version: 

1.0 

 

 

 

 

 

 

page 89



Page 2 of 69 

 

In our business plan 
1. Introduction 4 

2. Overview 6 

2.1   24/25 Plan Continuation Projects 7 

2.2   Connectivity/Cloud 9 

2.3   Applications replacement and rationalisation 11 

2.4   Embed Enablers 13 

2.1.   Operations and Maintenance 14 

2.2.   Finance Summary 15 

3.  Organisational Review 16 

4.  Carried Forward 2024-2025 21 

4.1.   Contact Centre and Telephony 21 

4.2.  Middleware 25 

4.3.  End User Computing (EUC) 27 

4.4.  SharePoint 30 

4.5.  Customer Relationship Management (CRM) and Forms 31 

4.6.  Bookings 33 

4.7.  Notifications 35 

4.8.  Data Platform 36 

5.  Cloud, SAAS and Connectivity 37 

5.1.   Migration to Azure 37 

2.4.  Copper lines and Dark Fibre 40 

3.  Embed Enablers 44 

4.  Operations and Maintenance 44 

5. Disaster Recovery 47 

6. Finances 48 

page 90



Page 3 of 69 

 

7. Appendix 1 – Roadmap Applications and rationalisation. 59 

7.4.  HR System Strategy – iTrent 59 

7.5.  Revenues and Benefits 60 

7.6.  Finance Management System - FMS 60 

7.7.  Carparks 61 

7.8.  Performance Management 61 

7.9.  Street Scene 62 

7.10.  Lone Worker 63 

7.11.  Health and Safety 63 

7.12.  Mobile Worker App for Officers 64 

7.13.  Mobile App for Citizens linked to Notifications 64 

7.14.  LalPAC to Uniform – EDDC 65 

7.15.  GMS system to Cloud 66 

 
 

page 91



Page 4 of 69 

 

1. Introduction 
The business plan for 2025/26 is a vital framework, guiding both financial 
allocations and strategic initiatives essential to achieving our objectives which 
align with those set out by East Devon, Exeter City and Teignbridge Councils’ in 
thei
[...]
melhuish@eastdevon.gov.uk ) 

 

page 162

Agenda Item 12

mailto:andrew.melhuish@eastdevon.gov.uk


  PAPER A 

 

Report to: Overview Committee 

 

Date of Meeting 20th February 2025 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Coach Tourism in East Devon - Task and Finish Forum Update 

  

Report summary: 

This report outlines the work of the Coach Tourism Task and Finish Forum (TAFF) set up in April 

2024, which aimed to explore opportunities around coach tourism development in East Devon and 
help increase coach passenger visitors to the district. 

It provides summary on key benefits of coach tourism and key factors, which facilitate its 

development.  

It points out what the TAFF managed to achieve and sets out recommended steps ahead.  

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☐ No ☒ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

Recommendation to Cabinet that EDDC fund 50% of the costs of signage required for East Devon 

towns to satisfy the criteria for Confederation of Passenger Transport (CPT) Coach Friendly 
Accreditation as identified through the formal CPT audit process, up to £1,500 per town and an 
overall maximum for the district of £12,000, subject to individual town and parish councils meeting 
the remaining 50% of the costs.     

Reason for recommendation: 

To facilitate further growth of the coach tourism sector and assist our town’s in achieving the 
Coach Friendly accreditation which should encourage a higher number of visitors and thus support 
local economy.  

 

Officer: Geri Panteva, Senior Economic Development Officer, gpanteva@eastdevon.gov.uk, 

01395 571750 and Richard Easthope, Parking Services Manager, 01395 571 505, 
reasthope@eastdevon.gov.uk  

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☒ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☒ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Communications and Democracy 

[...]
ne Worker
	7.13	Health and Safety
	7.14	Mobile Worker App for Officers
	7.15	Mobile App for Citizens linked to Notifications
	7.16	LalPAC to Uniform – EDDC
	7.17	GMS system to Cloud

	StrataBusinessPlan20252026Appendix1

	12 Coach & Tourism in East Devon
	Paper.A.CoachTourismTAFFOverviewCommitteeReportFeb2025Final
	AppendixACoachtourismbriefingpaperFINAL

	14 Placemaking in Exmouth Town & Seafront Group
	Paper A.CONFIDENTIAL492071300125PETSreportAcquisitionofMessRoomFINALISSUED7thFeb

	15 Seaton Coast Protection Scheme
	Paper A.SeatonCoastProtectionSchemeFundingRequest




Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Council held at Council Chamber, Blackdown 

House, Honiton on 9 April 2025 

 

Attendance list at end of document 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.03 pm 
 

 
96    Apologies  

 
Apologies received from Councillors Jess Bailey, Ian Barlow, Kevin Blakey, Alasdair 

Bruce, Sarah Chamberlain, Paula Fernley, Mike Howe, Ben Ingham, Richard Jefferies, 
Geoff Jung, Melanie Martin, Tony McCollum, John O’Leary, Simon Smith and Joe 
Whibley.  

 
97    Declarations of interest  

 
Agenda Item 12:   

Councillors Steve Gazzard, Andrew Toye and Dan Wilson declared affects NRI as 
members of Exmouth Town Council. 
Councillor Marcus Hartnell declared affects NRI as a member of Seaton Town Council. 

Councillors Peter Faithfull and Vicky Johns declared affects non registered interest as a 
member of Ottery St Mary Town Council.  

Councillor Mike Goodman declared affects NRI as a member of Sidmouth Town Council.  
Councillor Del Haggerty declared affects NRI as a member of Seaton Town Council.  
 

Agenda Item 14: 
Councillors Aurora Bailey, Brian Bailey, Councillor Olly Davey, Tim Dumper,  

Steve Gazzard, Matt Hall, Nick Hookway, Andrew Toye and Dan Wilson declared affects 
NRI as members of Exmouth Town Council. 
 

Agenda Item 15: 
Councillor Iain Chubb, Marcus Hartnell declared affects NRI as a member of Seaton 

Town Council.  
Councillor John Heath declared affects NRI as a member of Beer Parish Council.  
Councillor Stuart Hughes declared affects NRI as a member of Sidmouth Town Council 

and Devon County Council.  
 

98    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 
The minutes of the Council meeting held on 26 February and the Extraordinary Council 

meeting held on 19 March 2025 were confirmed as a correct record. 
 

99    Public speaking  

 

One member of the public had registered to speak.  The Chair of Council invited 
Catherine Sleigh from Plant Based Devon to speak. 
 

The speaker called on the Council to join the growing number of UK councils who ensure 
that all their internal catering and events are 100% plant based. 

 
The Chair thanked the speaker for their comments.   



Council 9 April 2025 
 

 
100    Matters of urgency  

 
There were no matters of urgency.  

 
101    Announcements from the Chair of Council and Leader of Council  

 
The Chair of Council asked Councillors to join in a minute of silent reflection to mark the 
passing of former EDDC councillor Paul Jarvis, a Budleigh Salterton councillor from 2019 

to 2023, Chair of Licensing and Enforcement Committee and Member of the Independent 
Group and Honorary Alderman Lieutenant Colonel Anthony John Mervyn Drake, of 

Musbury Barton, Axminster  
 
The Leader of Council made no announcements. 

 
102    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 
There were two items of confidential/exempt business at the meeting set out in Agenda 
Items 14 and 15.  

 
103    To answer questions asked by Members of the Council pursuant to 

Procedure Rules No. 9.2 and 9.5  

 

There were no questions on notice.  
 

104    Reports from the Cabinet and the Council's Committees and 

questions on those reports  

 
The minutes from the following meetings were noted: 

• Cabinet – 17 February and 5 March 2025  

• Placemaking Exmouth Town & Seafront Group – 18 March 2025  

• Overview Committee – 20 March 2025  

• Asset Management Forum – 3 March 2025 

• Poverty Working Panel – 24 February 2025  

• Planning Committee 25 March 2025  
• Audit & Governance Committee – 20 February and 20 March 2025 

 

105    Discretionary Planning Fees Review  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Strategic Planning presented a report setting out the reasons for 
reviewing and increasing discretionary planning fees, focusing on enhancing service 

delivery, covering rising operational costs, and ensuring the sustainability of the Planning 
Service. 
 

Councillors supported the review to increase discretionary planning fees to enhance the 
capacity, efficiency, and sustainability of the Planning Service. By aligning fees with 

operational costs and regional benchmarks, it would ensure that the service remained 
competitive and capable of meeting the needs of the community. 
 

The recommendation was proposed by Councillor Todd Olive and seconded by 
Councillor Olly Davey and having been put to the vote was unanimously carried.  

 



Council 9 April 2025 
 

RESOLVED:  That Council adopt the revised schedule of fees for discretionary planning 
fees. 

 
106    Strata Business Plan 2025/2026  

 
The Leader of Council presented the Strata Business Plan for 2025/2026 which would 
guide both the financial allocations and strategic initiatives essential to  achieving our 

objectives which align with those set out by East Devon, Exeter City and Teignbridge 
Councils in their ambitious plans detailed in their digital strategies which formed the 

bedrock of the 2024/25 plan. 
 
 

The Leader of Council proposed the recommendation which was seconded by Councillor 
John Loudoun and having been put to the vote was unanimously approved. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Strata Business Plan for 2025/2026 is approved.  
 

107    Coach & Tourism in East Devon  

 

Council received a report outlining the work of the Coach Tourism Task and Finish 
Forum (TAFF) set up in April 2024, which aimed to explore opportunities around coach 
tourism development in East Devon and help increase coach passenger visitors to the 

district. It provides summary on key benefits of coach tourism and key factors, which 
facilitate its development.  The TAFF had been set up following a Motion on Notice to full 

Council in December 2023.   
 
Council welcomed the recommendations proposed by the TAFF and Councillor Anne 

Hall proposed the recommendation which was seconded by Councillor Tim Dumper and 
having been put to the vote was unanimously carried.  

 
 
RESOLVED:  That Council agree that EDDC fund 50% of the costs of signage required 

for East Devon towns to satisfy the criteria for Confederation of Passenger Transport 
(CPT) Coach Friendly accreditation as identified through the formal CPT audit process, 

up to £1,500 per town and an overall maximum for the district of £12,000, subject to 
individual towns and parish councils meeting the remaining 50% of the costs. 
 

108    Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 - Exclusion of 

Press and Public  

 
RESOLVED: That Council agree that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

on the basis that if they were present during the business to be conducted there would 
be a likelihood of disclosure of exempt information defined as exempt in accordance with 

Paragraph 3 (information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person) in accordance with Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

109    Placemaking in Exmouth Town & Seafront Group  

 

Council received a report setting out proposals to acquire a property as set out in the 
exempt/confidential report.   

 



Council 9 April 2025 
 

It was noted that a budget as set out in the exempt/confidential report would be required 
This report outlines the reasoning for supporting the acquisition of the Mess Room and 

the synergy of this acquisition alongside the release of the restrictive covenant on the 
adjacent public conveniences block together with recommendations to take this 
acquisition through to Cabinet and Council for approval. 

 
RESOLVED:  That Council approve a capital budget as set out in the 

exempt/confidential report to cover the purchase price and EDDC’s acquisition costs 
including the usual due diligence i.e. legal work, building survey etc and, documenting a 
lease to the company named in the exempt/confidential report. 

 
 

110    Seaton Coast Protection Scheme  

 

The Portfolio Holder for presented a report outlining areas within Seaton to be enhanced 
as improved habitat under BNG regulations. 
 

Councillor John Loudoun proposed the recommendation which having been seconded by 
Councillor Paul Hayward was carried by a majority show of hands. 

 
RESOLVED:  That Council approves an additional budget of in year funding up to the 
amount set out in the exempt report to ensure construction of the scheme can start and 

be completed in 2025. 
 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 
 

P Arnott 
A Bailey 
B Bailey 

K Bloxham 
V Bonetta 

C Brown 
J Brown 
C Burhop 

M Chapman  
I Chubb 

B Collins 
R Collins 
O Davey 

T Dumper 
P Faithfull 

C Fitzgerald  
S Gazzard 
M Goodman 

D Haggerty 
A Hall 

M Hall 
M Hartnell 
S Hawkins 

P Hayward 

  



Council 9 April 2025 
 

J Heath 
N Hookway 

S Hughes 
V Johns 
F King 

Y Levine  
J Loudoun 

D Mackinder 
C Nicholas 
T Olive 

H Parr 
S Richards 

H Riddell 
M Rixson 
E Rylance 

A Toye 
S Westerman 

J Whibley 
D Wilson 
E Wragg 

 
 

 
Officers in attendance: 
Simon Davey, Director of Finance 

Andrew Melhuish, Democratic Services Manager 
Anita Williams, Principal Solicitor (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 

Andrew Wood, Director of Place 
 
Councillor apologies: 

J Bailey 
I Barlow 

K Blakey 
A Bruce 
S Chamberlain 

P Fernley 
M Howe 

B Ingham 
R Jefferies 
G Jung 

D Ledger 
M Martin 

T McCollum 
J O'Leary 
S Smith 

 
 

 
 
 

Chair   Date:  

 


